

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION

No. 1:13-cv-03233-JKB

THREE-JUDGE COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COMMON CAUSE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS**

Gregory L. Diskant  
*Pro Hac Vice* Pending  
Susan Millenky  
*Pro Hac Vice* Pending  
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 336-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 336-2222  
gldiskant@pbwt.com  
smillenky@pbwt.com

Michael A. Pretl  
Maryland Bar No. 07849  
Law Office of Michael A. Pretl  
11571 Riverton Wharf Road  
Riverton, Maryland 21837  
Telephone: (443) 323-3060  
mikepretl@aol.com

Emmet J. Bondurant  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Benjamin W. Thorpe  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
Bondurant, Mixson & Elmore, LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW  
Suite 3900  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone (404) 881-4100  
Facsimile (404) 881-4111  
bondurant@bmelaw.com  
bthorpe@bmelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Common Cause*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMON CAUSE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....9

I. Partisan Gerrymanders Are an Abuse of Legislative Power and Are Incompatible With Democratic Principles.....9

II. The Democratic Gerrymander of the Sixth Congressional District Is Invidious and Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under the First Amendment and Cannot Be Justified by a Legitimate, Much Less a Compelling, State Interest.....13

    a. Partisan Gerrymanders Violate the Duty to Govern Impartially. ....13

    b. Partisan Gerrymanders also Discriminate in Favor of Some Voters and Against Other Voters Based on the Content of Their Votes and Their Political Beliefs and Affiliations. ....15

III. The Maryland Legislature Violated Article I, Section 2 of the Constitution and Exceeded the Authority Granted by Article I, Section 4 of the Constitution by Gerrymandering the Sixth District to Dictate the Outcome of the General Election and Choose Who Should (or Who Should Not) Represent the People of the Sixth District in Congress. ....22

IV. This Court Has Ample Authority to Remedy the Maryland Legislature’s Partisan Gerrymander of the Sixth Congressional District.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. United States*, 250 U.S. 616 (1919) ..... 19

*Am. Party of Tex. v. White*, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... 18

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 20

*Anne Arundel Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws*,  
781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)..... 5, 23

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n* 576 U.S. \_\_\_,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... 2, 9, 22

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 2

*Branti v. Finkel*, 445 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 14

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 20, 21

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctrs., Inc.* 473 U.S. 446 (1985) ..... 10, 11

*Cook v. Gralike*, 531 U.S. 510 (2001) ..... 5, 13, 23

*Davis v. Bandemer*, 478 U.S. 109 (1986) ..... passim

*Easley v. Cromartie*, 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 11

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... passim

*Emp’t Div. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 20

*Ex parte Yarbrough*, 110 U.S. 651, 663-64 (1884) ..... 22

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 25

*Gaffney v. Cummings*, 412 U.S. 735 (1973) ..... 8, 10, 11, 24

*Gray v. Sanders*, 372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 22

*Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*, 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)..... 11, 12

*I.N.S. v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 2

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... passim

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 572 U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... 3

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 10, 12

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 16

*Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 25

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 16

*Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church*,  
 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 18

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 16, 19

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 19

*Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) ..... 21

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 9, 11, 13, 15

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 19

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 14

*Shapiro v. McManus*, 577 U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) ..... 2, 4, 5, 24

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 16

*Smith v. Allwright*, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 22

*Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 16

*U.S. Term Limits Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 5, 22, 23

*United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 9, 10, 11

*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 20

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... passim

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 1, 3, 15

*West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 3, 19

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....1, 2, 4, 22, 24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....5, 12, 22, 23

U.S. Const. Amend XVII.....22

**Other Authorities**

1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Max Farrand ed., rev. 1966)..... 23  
Jonathan Winburn, *The Realities of Redistricting* (2008)..... 1  
THE FEDERALIST NO. 37 (James Madison) ..... 22
